2018-06959

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/23/2018 BY:

TO BE ARGUED BY: JACQUELINE A. FINK, ESQ. TIME REQUESTED: 15 MINUTES

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division:Second Department



HUNTERS FOR DEER, INC. and MICHAEL LEWIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Appellate Division Docket No. 2018-06959

-against-

TOWN OF SMITHTOWN,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

MATTHEW V. JAKUBOWSKI, ESQ. Attorney for Defendant-Respondent 99 West Main Street, PO Box 9090 Smithtown, New York 11787 (631) 360-7570 JAFink@smithtownny.gov

Supreme Court, Suffolk County, Index No. 623373/2017

DICK BAILEY SERVICE, Inc. • 1-800-531-2028 • dickbailey.com [REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTI | HORITIES ii |
|--------------------|---|
| NATURE OF TH | E CASE1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| <u>POINT I</u> : | THE PERFECTED APPEAL IS DEFECTIVE |
| <u>POINT II</u> : | THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED |
| <u>POINT III</u> : | EVEN IF THE COURT EXERCISES ITS JURISDICTION OVER THIS ISSUE, THE PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT FAILS |
| POINT IV: | JUDGE SANTORELLI CORRECTLY HELD THAT TOWN LAW §130(27) APPLIES |
| CONCLUSION | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|------|
| <u>Rubens v. Fund,</u> 23 A.D.3d 636; 805 N.Y.S.2d 640 (2d Dept. 2005) | 4 |
| <u>Sanz v. Discount Auto,</u> 10 A.D.3d 395, 780 N.Y.S.2d 763 (2d Dept. 2004) | 4 |
| <u>Matter of TIG Ins. Co. v. Pellegrini,</u> 258 A.D.2d 658, 685 N.Y.S.2d 777 (2d Dept. 1999) | 4 |
| Dannasch v. Bifulco, 184 A.D.2d 415, 417, 585 N.Y.S.2d 360 (1st Dept. 1992) | 4 |
| MHC Greenwood Village NY, L.L.C. v. County of Suffolk, 18 Misc.3d 312, 852 N.Y.S.2d 599 (Sup. Ct. 2007) | 5 |
| Matter of Zorn v. Howe, 276 A.D.2d 51, 56, 716 N.Y.S.2d 128 (3d Dept. 2000) | 5 |
| Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Suffolk County, 71 N.Y.2d 91 at 99 (1987) | 5 |
| <u>Chwick v Mulvey</u> , 81 A.D.3d 161, 915 N.Y.S.2d 578 (2d Dept. 2010) | 6 |

STATUTES:

| NY ENVIR CONSER §11-0103 | 5 |
|-------------------------------|------|
| NY ENVIR CONSER §1-0303 | 5, 6 |
| <u>N.Y. Town Law §130(27)</u> | 8 |

MISCELLANEOUS:

| <u>34 Opns St Comp, 1978 No. 78-956 p. 184 (1979)</u> | 8 |
|---|---|
| <u>1962 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 178 (1962)</u> | 9 |
